Freedom of Information Act 2000/Environmental Information Regulations 2004  
re: out of home advertising
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

Does the council have a contract with an external party for out of home advertising?  For example, on bus shelters and street furniture.

Answer:
Yes, we are currently contracted with Clear Channel who provide out of home advertising as part of a contract to provide the bus shelters in Leicester.

If the answer is yes, please can you share the following details:

Q1. Who is the contract with?

Clear Channel UK Ltd

Q2. What is the length of the contract and when was it last renewed?

The contract is for 10 years with an optional 5 year extension, it began on 01.10.2020, the end date is 30.09.2030 

Q3. Is this for a fixed fee, a share of profit / revenue or a combination? 

There is a combination of fixed fee and revenue share

a)       If there is a fixed fee element, what is the monetary value of the fixed fee the council receives (as an annual figure or one off fee for length of contract). 
b)      If there is a share of profit or revenue arrangement, what is the proportion / percentage share of revenue / profit arrangement.

Q4. If there is a share of profit or revenue arrangement, please can you share how much the council received each financial year from 2019 to the most current year available. 

In respect of Qs.3 & 4, the information is commercially sensitive and is exempt under the provisions of Section 43.2 - Commercial Interests. This is a statutory refusal notice required by Section 17.1 of the FOI Act.  
Section 43(2) provides an exemption from disclosure where to release information would, or would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of any party (including the Public Authority holding it). 

Disclosure of the requested information could prejudice pending or future negotiations the Council may be subject to. 

This is a qualified exemption under the FOI Act which means that consideration must also be given to whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest favouring disclosure is greater than the public interest in maintaining the exemption. The public interest means what is in the best interests of the public not what is of interest to the public. 

Public interest test considerations 
We have considered whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. There are a number of public interest arguments that weigh in favour of disclosing the information you have sought: 

• The general proposition of maximising openness that the FOIA and the Council aspire to; 

• The benefits of ensuring transparent and accountable government by disclosing how the Council receives and spends public money; 

However, there are also public interest arguments against disclosure: 

• Releasing the requested information could prejudice the Council’s current or future negotiation capabilities. 

The public interest in withholding the requested information outweighs the public interest in disclosure of the requested information.
Note: If unable to share the exact monetary values due to business confidentially etc. then please provide the year-on-year percentage change in the amount received each year. If unable to share the exact percentage change received, then for each year from 2019 please indicate within which band the change in income would sit:

·       decreased more than 25%,

2019 – 2020 – out of contract
·       decreased between 11 to 25%,

·       decreased between 6 to 10%,

·       decreased up to 5%,

·       no change (0%),
2020 – 2021 – new contract
·       increased up to 5%,

·       increased between 6 to 10%,
2022 - 2023
·       increased between 11 to 25%,

·       increased more than 25%.
2021 - 2022

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
